The balance that exceeds the amount set under the 

terms of paragraph 5.1 can be kept without the need 

to convert or close the account, as long as it derives 

from the remuneration of the savings component. 

5.4. The excess balance can be kept for a maximum of 

365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days. 

5.5. If the excess balance situation prevails after the 

maximum period laid down in the previous point, 

the Bank will inform the customer in writing (SMS) 

or by another means capable of proving it, so that, 

within a maximum of 30 days, they can regularise